1) In prior years, the Council recognized certain student activity fee and health plan fee revenue in the fiscal year when received rather
than recognizing the revenue when the services were provided. As a result, deferred revenue should have been recorded in prior fiscal
periods for the services that had not yet been provided.

2) In prior years, the Council accounted for and presented certain of its externally restricted assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures in
the general fund and capital asset fund when they should have been recorded in a separately presented externally restricted fund.

3) In prior years, the Council recognized revenues from the Athletic and Sport and Wellness membership fees on a gross basis when it was
acting as the agent in these transactions, rather than the principal, so these revenues and the related expenditures should have been
recorded on a net basis.

16
March 23, 2022 - Public Meeting Package | Page 110

Sir Sandford Fleming College Student Administrative Council
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2021

12. Prior period restatements, continued

Previously
reported

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

Adjustment
3 Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred revenue $ - $ 709,990 $ - $ - $ 709,990
General fund, unrestricted 3,105,591 (103,011) 182,627 - 3,185,207
General fund, internally restricted Health Plan 621,715 (606,979) (118) - 14,618
Externally restricted fund 822,015 - (182,510) - 639,505
Statement of Fund Balances
Fund balance, April 1, 2019 8,340,407 (700,786) - - 7,639,621
Fund balance, March 31, 2020, General fund unrestricted 3,105,591 (103,011) 182,627 - 3,185,207
Fund balance, March 31, 2020, General fund internally

restricted Health Plan 621,715 (606,979) (118) - 14,618
Fund balance, March 31, 2020, Externally restricted fund 822,015 - (182,510) - 639,505
Statement of Operations
Student activity fees, unrestricted 1,456,078 11,936 (478,141) - 989,874
Student levied ancillary fees 443,332 - 478,141 - 921,473
Health plan revenues 1,184,348 (21,141) - - 1,163,207
Athletic and Sport and Wellness Centre membership fees 1,341,390 - - (1,341,390) -
Interest earned, unrestricted 96,462 - (17,053) - 79,409
Interest earned, externally restricted 16,780 - 17,053 - 33,833
Athletic and Sport and Wellness Centre membership

expenditure 1,341,390 - - (1,341,390) -
Interest on long-term debt, unrestricted 54,175 - (54,175) - -
Interest on long-term debt, externally restricted 1,760 - 54,175 - 55,935
Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,333,722 (9,205) - - 1,324,517
Deferred revenue (3,375) 9,205 - - 5,830

17
March 23, 2022 - Public Meeting Package | Page 111

Sir Sandford Fleming College Student Administrative Council
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2021

13. Impacts of COVID-19

The outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (“COVID-19”) was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization in March
2020. COVID-19 has severely impacted many economies around the globe. In many countries, including Canada, businesses were forced
to cease or limit operations for long periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus, including travel bans, quarantines,
social distancing, and closures of non-essential services have triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in an